Town of Milton

115 Federal Street Mílton, DE 19968



www.ci.milton.de.us

Phone: 302-684-4110 *Fax:* 302-684-8999

ORDINANCE 2007- 0002

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTIONS 6.1 and 6.14 OF THE ZONING CODE OF THE TOWN OF MILTON RELATING TO SUBMISSION DEADLINES

AMEND SECTION 6.1 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF MILTON BY INSERTING THE FOLLOWING AS A NEW SENTENCE AFTER THE CURRENT TEXT AS FOLLOWS:

Accordingly, all applications with the required document attachments are due for review and eligibility the first business day of the month for the following month's Planning and Zoning commission meeting. If the requirements *infra* are not met, a deficiency notice will be issued, and the application will not be placed on the Planning and Zoning meeting agenda until the submission requirements are corrected.

AMEND SECTION 6.1.4 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF MILTON BY STRIKING THE EXISTING SECTION AND REPLACING THERETO AS FOLLOWS:

Applications for preliminary site plan approval shall be made in writing at Town Hall. No application will be scheduled for consideration by the Milton Planning and Zoning Commission until all submission requirements are met and the application is deemed eligible as indicated in Section 6.1

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance establishes a new submission deadline of the previous month first day of business for applications seeking Planning and Zoning approval, in order to give proper time for the Town Planner, Town Engineer and Town Solicitor for review.

This ordinance was enacted on July 2, 2007, by a vote of council at the regular Town Council meeting.